

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL. CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
WILLIAM E. COPLEY
Counsel of Record

AUGUST J. MATTEIS, JR.
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 499-7900
wcopley@wmclaw.com

Counsel for Respondents Cori Rigsby and Kerri Rigsby

November 20, 2015

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The National Flood Insurance Program ...	1
II. The Rigsbys' Complaint and State Farm's Motions to Dismiss Based on Rule 9(b) and the FCA Seal Provision	2
III. The Rigsbys Prove State Farm's Scheme to Defraud the Government in a Bellwether Trial	6
IV. The Fifth Circuit's Decision	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Fifth Circuit's Congressional-Purpose-Driven Approach to Determine Whether an Alleged Seal Violation Justifies Dismissal Under 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) Does Not Warrant Review	11
A. The Second, Fourth, Fifth, and Ninth Circuits Apply the Same Test to Determine Whether Alleged Seal Violations Warrant Dismissal	11
B. The Sixth Circuit's Articulation of an Outlier Automatic Dismissal Rule Does Not Warrant Review	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Difference Between the Predominant Congressional-Purpose-Driven Approach and the Sixth Circuit’s Automatic Dismissal Rule Will Affect Few Cases	18
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of the FCA Seal Provision Is Faithful to this Court’s Precedents and the FCA’s Text and Purpose	24
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling that the Rigsbys Presented Sufficient Evidence to Prove that State Farm Acted with the Requisite Scienter to Violate the FCA Does Not Warrant Review	30
A. The Fifth Circuit Upheld State Farm’s Liability Based on Lecky King’s Knowledge, Not the Collective Knowledge Doctrine	31
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Imposition of FCA Liability on State Farm Based on Lecky King’s Knowledge Implicates No Circuit Split	32
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Evidentiary Ruling that Lecky King Possessed the Requisite Knowledge to Hold State Farm Liable Under the FCA Is Well-Founded and Does Not Warrant Review	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Burke v. Westcare Found., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-5078, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100668 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011)	19
<i>Burns v. Lavender Hill Herb Farm, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-7019, 2002 WL 31513418 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2002)	20
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	12
<i>Carter v. G & S Food Shop</i> , No. 13-14017, 2013 WL 6421833 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 2013).....	19
<i>Carter v. Subway Store # 6319</i> , No. 11-cv- 15158, 2012 WL 666838 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 29, 2012)	19
<i>Castenson v. City of Harcourt</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 866 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	21
<i>Daggett v. Neufelder</i> , No. 11-C-0100, 2011 WL 334531 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 1, 2011).....	19
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. Am. Inst. of Biological Scis.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989)	20
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Savannah Commc’n</i> , 140 Fed. App’x 905 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Friedman v. F.D.I.C.</i> , Nos. 96-cv-277, 93-cv-415, 1995 WL 608462 (E.D. La. Oct. 16, 1995).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	26
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-02024, 2012 WL 4359280 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2012).....	17
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-02024-WYD- MEH, 2012 WL 4359280 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2012).....	21
<i>Hale v. Nat’l Ctr. for State Courts</i> , No. 3:97-cv- 802, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4858 (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 1998).....	20
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	26, 28, 29
<i>In re Darvocet</i> , No. 12-270-DCR, 2015 WL 2451208 (E.D. Ky. May 21, 2015).....	18
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006).....	21
<i>Lady Deborah’s, Inc. v. VT Griffin Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-079, 2007 WL 4468672 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2007).....	20
<i>Lariviere v. Lariviere</i> , No. 11-40065-FDS, 2012 WL 1853833 (D. Mass. May 18, 2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	25
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	26, 27, 28
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1933).....	26, 29
<i>Nasuti v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 12-30121- GAO, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40939 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2014)	21
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25
<i>Segelstrom v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Taitz v. Obama</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Anderson v. ITT Indus. Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-720, 2006 WL 4117030 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2006).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2009).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Danner v. Quality Health Care Inc.</i> , No. 11-4026, 2011 WL 4971453 (D. Kan. Oct. 18, 2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Prince</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 679 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Downy v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.M. 2000).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Prods., L.L.C.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-127, 2013 WL 2476853 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 2013).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Gunn v. Shelton</i> , No. 13- 163-RGA, 2013 WL 5980633 (D. Del. Nov. 12, 2013).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savanna River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....	32, 34
<i>United States ex rel. King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , No. 00-cv-3877, 2002 WL 2003219 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kurt v. Lakeshore Spine & Pain, P.C.</i> , No. 11-cv-1051, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125350 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2012).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kusner v. Osteopathic Medical Center of Philadelphia</i> , No. 88-9753, 1996 WL 287259 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 1996).....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Le Blanc v. ITT Indus.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Maily v. Healthsouth Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-2981, 09-cv-483, 2010 WL 149830 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2010).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 931 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 868 (D. Md. 1995).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Nasuti v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 12-30121, 2014 WL 1327015 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Price v. McFarland</i> , No. 04-4058-RDR, 2004 WL 3171649 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2004).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vt. Agency of Natural Res.</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Stewart v. Altech Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV-07-0213, 2010 WL 4806829 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2010)	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ga. 1990), <i>case dismissed</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ga. 1990)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3057 (2011).....	13, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Surdovel v. Digirad Imaging Solutions</i> , No. 07-0458, 2013 WL 6178987 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914)	26, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Ubl v. IIF Data Solutions</i> , No. 06-cv-641, 2009 WL 1254704 (E.D. Va. May 5, 2009).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Windsor v. DynCorp, Inc.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Fiske</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1347 (E.D. Ark. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	35
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Walker v. Cmty. Educ. Ctrs.</i> , No. CV-12-02582, 2013 WL 4774778 (D. Ariz. Sept. 5, 2013)	17, 19
<i>Wisz ex rel. United States v. C/HCA Dev., Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	21
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	34, 36
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	34
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	30
31 U.S.C. § 3730	14, 25, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(1).....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(2)(A).....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(a).....	26
31 U.S.C. § 3731	26
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1) (1982 ed.).....	28
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976	28, 29

RULES AND REGULATIONS

44 C.F.R. Pt. 61, App. A	1
44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. A, Art. II(C).....	2
44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. B.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. B(c)(3)(B).....	36
44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. B(c)(3)(C).....	36
44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. B(d)(3)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	2, 18, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 24, <i>re-</i> <i>printed in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	14
